





















































































































































































































































AMENDMENT NUMBER 3
TO THE MASTER E-FILE SERVICE AGREEMENT by and between
COUNCIL OF SUPERIOR COURT CLERKS OF GEORGIA and
GREENCOURT LEGAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

This Amendment Number 3 to the Master E-File Service Agreement (“Amendment 3") is
entered into by and between the Council of Superior Court Clerks of Georgia (the “Council”), with a
principal address for purposes of this Agreement at 1231 Collier Road, NW, Suite ], Atlanta, Georgia
30318, and GreenCourt Legal Technologies, LLC. (“GreenCourt”), a Georgia Limited Liability
Company having its principal office at 201 Newnan Street, Carrollton, Georgia 30117 (each a
“Pa and collectjvely “Parties”). The effective date of this Amendment 3 is ‘25 day of

20 _L'Z__ (“Amendment 3 Effective Date”).

BACKGROUND

A.  On March 3, 2014, the Council and GreenCourt entered into a Master E-File Service Agreement
(“Agreement”) for the development, support and maintenance of a statewide electronic filing
system for Georgia's Superior and State Courts (“Phase I").

B.  On December 16, 2014, the Parties executed an Amendment to the Agreement (“Amendment
1"), which was incorporated into the Agreement by reference.

C.  OnOctober 13, 2015, the Parties executed an Amendment to the Agreement (“Amendment 2”),
which was incorporated into the Agreement by reference.

D. The Council and GreenCourt now desire to modify certain terms of the Agreement related to
transaction fees and revenue sharing between the Parties.

E.  Unless indicated otherwise in this Amendment 3, all capitalized terms used and not defined
herein have the same meanings as in the Agreement.

AMENDMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. AMENDMENTS.

1.1. The following definition is added to the Agreement:

1.24. “Joint Transaction” means the consolidation of eFiling and eService as a single
transaction upon the occurrence of a Joint Transaction Event.

1.2. Section 6.2. of the Agreement is amended as follows (the strike-through language is deleted
and the underlined language is added):




6234 6.2.1,6. Convenience Fee for Online Payment Method. In connection with each
Transaction or Joint Transaction in which a Filing Fee, Transaction Fee, and/er eService Fee
or Joint Transaction Fee is assessed and collected by GreenCourt, GreenCourt may asses and
collect from the Party User a single online payment convenience fee in the amount set forth
at Exhibit D - Approved Fees and Revenue Share, as the same may be amended from time to
time upon agreement of the Parties (“Convenience Fee").

1.3. Section 6.4. of the Agreement is amended as follows (the strike through language is deleted
and the underlined language is added):

6.4. Payment of Revenue Share to Council; Reporting. In connection with each
Transaction or Joint Transaction occurring in a given calendar month during the Term,
GreenCourt shall pay to Council a portion of the Transaction Fee and eService Fee, if any, or
loint Transaction Fee, if any. charged to such Party User in connection with such
Transaction or Joint Transaction, calculated in accordance with Exhibit D - Approved Fees
and Revenue Share (“Revenue Share”). GreenCourt shall pay all Revenue Share attributable
to a given calendar month to Council on a monthly basis, via ACH no later than the fifth
(5th) day of the calendar month immediately following the month in which the
corresponding Transaction Fee or Joint Transaction Fee was charged to the Party User, and
the amount of such payment shall not be subject to reduction or offset for any reason,
including without limitation due to refunds, credits or charge-backs. Amounts which are
undisputed and remain unpaid ten (10) days after the date due shall accrue interest at a
rate which is the lesser of one and a half percent (1.5%) per month or the maximum interest
rate otherwise allowed by Applicable Law until paid in full. Concurrently with each such
payment, GreenCourt will deliver to Council a written report, in such detail as Council may
reasonably request, detailing the basis on which the payment of the Revenue Share was
calculated and such other details as Council may reasonably request from time to time.



1.4. Section 6.5.2. of the Agreement is amended as follows (the strike through language is
deleted and the underlined language is added):

6.5.2. Long Term Incentive for Case Management Vendors. In connection with each
Transaction or Joint Transaction occurring in a given calendar month during the Term, the
Council will share a portion of its Revenue Share with each participating CMV at a rate of
$0.50 per Transaction or Joint Transaction (“LTI Compensation”).

ation of LTI. In connection with each
Transactlon gr_]_gun_’l‘_x:ans_amgn occumng in a g1ven calendar month during the
Term, GreenCourt will withhold the all LTI Compensation from the Council’s
Revenue Share and will pay the same to each participating CMV on behalf of the
Council. GreenCourt will calculate all LTI Compensation collected and paid in a
given calendar month during the Term and will report the same in the monthly
financial statement delivered to the Council as specified in Section 6.4. The
collection, distribution and management of all LTI Compensation payments not
otherwise outlined in this Agreement shall be governed by the terms of the joint
service contract entered into by and between the Parties and CMV.

1.5. EXHIBIT D to the Agreement is amended as follows (the strike through language is deleted
and the underlined language is added):

EXHIBITD APPROVED FEES AND REVENUE SHARE
All capitalized terms have the meaning stated in the Agreement.

Transaction Fee ($5.00): A single Transaction Fee of $5.00 will be assessed on and
collected from Party Users for each Transaction.

Revenue Share on Transaction Fees: For each and every $5.00 Transaction Fee charged
to a Party User, the Revenue Share shall be calculated and payable as follows: $3.50 to
GreenCourt, $1.00 to the Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.4. of the
Agreement, and $0.50 to the Clerk’s Office associated with the Transaction where there
exists a separately executed Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) between GreenCourt,
and the participating Clerk and the Council. Where no such Memerandum-of- Understanding
MOU exists, the Clerk Revenue Share shall be paid to the Council to be held for the benefit of
the eFiling System.

eService Fee: With respect to each Transaction in which a Party User requests a file-
stamped service copy of the filing associated with the Transaction to be emailed to one or
more recipients, GreenCourt will assess and collect a single eService Fee of $3.00 from the

Party User, except in the case of a Joint Transaction Event.

Revenue Share on eService Fees: For each and every $3.00 eService Fee charged to a
Party User, the Revenue Share shall be calculated and payable as follows: $2.50 to
GreenCourt and $0.50 to the Council.




Collection and Disbursement of Revenue Share to Council: Subject to the terms and
conditions of Section 6.5. of the Agreement, GreenCourt will calculate, manage and disburse
all Revenue Share to Council pursuant to the following terms:

@) GreenCourt will calculate the total Revenue Share to Council on a monthly basis and
provide this information via email to the President of the Council and Executive
Director, following the closing of each month. Payment of Revenue Share to the
Council shall be made according to the terms of Section 6.4 of the Agreement.

Collection, Management and Disbursement of Clerk Revenue Share to Clerk’s Offices:
With respect to the collection and disbursement of Revenue Share with participating Clerk’s
Offices, the same shall be controlled by the terms and conditions of a-separately-executed

ing-{- the MOU 3 or Amended MOU between GreenCourt, the
participating Clerk and the Council. Any Clerk that wishes to participate in revenue sharing
under the terms of this Agreement must first execute the MOU or Amended MOU, where
applicable, with GreenCourt and the Council. This Agreement, together with any and all
Amendments thereto, shall be attached to each such executed MOU or Amended MOU and
incorporated by reference therein.

Convenience Fee for Online Payment Method - In connection with each Transaction in
which a Filing Fee, Transaction Fee, and/e¥ eService Fee, or Joint Transaction Fee is charged
by GreenCourt, GreenCourt may assess and collect from the Party User a single online
payment convenience fee at a rate of two point nine percent (2.9%) plus thirty cents ($0.30)

per Transaction or Joint Transaction.

No Revenue Share on Convenience Fee: GreenCourt may retain one hundred percent
(100%) of the Convenience Fee.

During the Term, GreenCourt shall not increase, decrease, eliminate or change the
calculation or amount of any Transaction Fees, eService Fees, Joint Transaction Fees or
Convenience Fees without the prior written consent of the Council. Transaction Fees
eService Fees, Joint Transaction Fees or Convenience Fees, constitute the sole fees and
charges that GreenCourt will assess and collect from End Users in connection with the E-File
Service or performance of any other obligations outlined in this Agreement, and GreenCourt
shall not directly or indirectly assess on or seek to collect from any End User any fees,
charges or other amounts not expressly set forth in this Agreement or otherwise authorized
by the Council in writing.



1.6. EXHIBIT H to the Agreement is amended as follows (the strike through language is deleted
and the underlined language is added):

EXHIBITH STATEMENT OF WORK #1

In the event of a conflict between this Statement of Work #1 (“SOW1”) and the Agreement,
this SOW1 shall prevail over specific terms of the Agreement.

1. DEFINITIONS.

Unless otherwise defined herein, the definitions provided in this SOW1 shall apply.

“Court System(s)” means, individually and collectively, the computer environments in
which Court Data is recorded, collected, stored and managed by, or with the permission of,
the clerk of court.

“eDocument Service” has the meaning set forth at Section 2.2 of this SOW1.

“eDocument Transaction” means the viewing of a Court Document Image by a Registered
User via the eDocument Service.

“Judge User(s)” means, individually and collectively, each judge or judge staff of any Court
who is registered for and uses the eFiling and/or eDocument Service within the scope of his
or her job responsibilities and duties as such a judge or judge staff.

“Periodic Charge” means a single financial transaction assessed for all Court Document
Image purchases made on the same payment account over a period of time (e.g. 48 hours,
seven (7) days, etc.).

“Registered User(s)” means, individually and collectively, persons or entities who have
applied and been approved and registered for use of the Services as PeachCourt Users, and
agreed to be bound to the PeachCourt Terms & Conditions governing electronic filings
and/or electronic access to court records.

2. eDOCUMENT SERVICES

2.1. Development of Software. GreenCourt will develop the Software in conformity with the
Specifications and industry standards while maintaining reasonable discretion in the
execution of such development, including, but not limited to, the development of additional
features and functionality not expressly listed or described in the Specifications.



2.2. eDocument Service. The service shall consist of the following features:
2.2.1. Software that connects Court Systems, directly or indirectly, to GreenCourt Systems.

2.2.2. Software that stores and maintains in synchronicity with the respective Court Systems
copies of some or all Court Documents, Court Document Images, Court Document Data
Streams and electronic images of documents filed or scanned into electronic format and any
and all metadata, reports or other information related to such documents or their images,
kept and maintained by the respective clerks of court in furtherance of their statutory
duties as the keeper of the official record.

2.2.3. Software that enables Registered Users to view, in real time via the PeachCourt
dedicated accessible web portal, electronic Court Document Images, for a fee.

2.2.4. Software that enables Judge Users to view, in real time via the PeachCourt dedicated
accessible-web-pertal Judge Portal, electronic Court Document Images, for free.

3. ACCEPTANCE TESTING FOR eDOCUMENT SERVICE.

3.1. The eDocument Service as described in this SOW1 as of the Amendment 2 Effective
Date will be subject to the general acceptance testing procedures outlined in Section 3 of the
Agreement.

4. ADDITIONAL eDOCUMENT SERVICE OBLIGATIONS OF GREENCOURT.

4.1. Without limiting any other obligation of GreenCourt elsewhere in this SOW1 or any
other term or condition of this SOW1, the following obligations shall be solely the
responsibility of GreenCourt and Council shall have no responsibility therefor:

4.1.1. Interface. GreenCourt shall use commercially reasonable efforts to develop its side of
interfaces to various Court Systems or, in the alternative, an application programming
interface (“API”") software development kit (“SDK”) to enable Court Systems to
communicate with GreenCourt Systems.

4.1.2. Availability; Maintenance; Support; Training. GreenCourt will make the eDocument
Service available to Registered Users in conformity with the Specifications at all times in
accordance with Exhibit B of the Agreement. All other Maintenance, Support and Training
obligations set forth in Sections 4.2 and 4.3 of the Agreement shall apply with respect to the
eDocument Service.

5. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT TERMS AND RELATED OBLIGATIONS

5.1. No Payment Obligations of the Council. Anything in this SOW1 to the contrary
notwithstanding, the Council shall have no obligations to pay any amounts hereunder to
GreenCourt, or to compensate or reimburse GreenCourt, in connection with GreenCourt’s
performance under or in connection with this SOW1, and Council is not responsible for any
amounts that may be payable to GreenCourt by any Registered User or other third party. As
between the Parties, GreenCourt is solely responsible for and will bear all costs and
expenses of provision of the eDocument Service and/or arising from its performance of its



obligations under this SOW1, and such costs and expenses will not be subject to
reimbursement by Council.

5.2. eDocument Service Fees and Charges. The Parties agree to the following fees which
GreenCourt will assess and collect from Registered Users in connection with the eDocument
Service or performance of any other obligations outlined in this SOW1, which are in
addition to the End User Fees outlined in the Agreement.

5.2.1. eDocument Transaction Fee;, Exception. GreenCourt will assess Registered Users an
eDocument Transaction Fee of $0.50/page for access to Court Document Images;
GreenCourt will process eDocument Transaction Fees as a Periodic Charge.

2. NO OTHER MODIFICATIONS EXIST. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment 3, the
Agreement is in all respects ratified, confirmed and approved and all the terms, provisions and
conditions set forth in the Agreement, which are not specifically modified by this Amendment 3,
will be and remain in full force and effect from the Amendment 3 Effective Date for the entire Term
of the Agreement.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. In the event of any conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment
3, the terms of this Amendment 3 will govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment 3, effective as of
the Amendment 3 Effective Date.

Coun:\iljuperior Court Clerks of Georgia

Printed Name ) (177
Title: 2 @ g

Date: Agi. as_h" 2&!7 Date: 9/2{/17"

Witness Witness

By: By:

Printed Name: Printed Nhé? MQMA GU\WVID
Date: | 2‘ ‘a! l# QP/I :;;Q!? Date:_;@ﬁ %('bg[ 2




AMENDMENT NUMBER 4
TO THE MASTER E-FILE SERVICE AGREEMENT by and between
COUNCIL OF SUPERIOR COURT CLERKS OF GEORGIA and
GREENCOURT LEGAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

This Amendment Number 4 to the Master E-File Service Agreement (“Amendment 47) is entered
into by and between the Council of Superior Court Clerks of Georgia (the “Council™), with a principal
address for purposes of this Agreement at 1231 Collier Road, NW Suite J, Atlanta, Georgia 30318, and
GreenCourt Legal Technologies, LLC (“GreenCourt”™), a Georgia Limited Liability Company having its
principal office at 201 Newnan Street, Carrollton, Georgia 30117 (each a “Party” and collectively
“Parties”). The effective date of this Amendment 4 is the 22nd day of July 2018 (“Amendment 4
Effective Date™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, On March 3, 2014, the Parties entered into a Master E-File Service Agreement (“Agreement”)
for the development, implementation and support of a statewide electronic filing and document access
system (“PeachCourt™); and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement through written instruments on December 16, 2014

(“Amendment 17), October 13, 2015 (*Amendment 27) and August 25, 2017 (“Amendment 37)
(collectively, the “Amendments™), which were each incorporated into the Agreement by reference; and

WHEREAS. on May 7, 2018, Georgia Governor Nathan Deal signed into law Senate Bill 407 (“SB407”)
mandating electronic filing in civil cases for attorneys and regulating eFiling vendor fees, revenue sharing
and access to electronic court records; and

WHEREAS, the original scope of work and revenue sharing terms agreed upon by the Parties under the
Agreement and Amendments are in conflict with certain portions of SB407: and

WHEREAS, the Parties are required under Section 15.1 of the Agreement to modify or amend the
Agreement whenever it or any provision therein is rendered unlawful or unenforceable due to a change in
Applicable Law; and

NOW. WHEREFORE, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to remedy the unenforceability of certain
terms pursuant to SB407 related to transaction fees and revenue sharing between the Parties.

AMENDMENT
NOW. THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

For purposes of this Amendment 4, any reference to the “Agreement” shall include the latest
provisions incorporated therein by amendment, statement of work and/or change order.

1. AMENDMENTS.

1.1. Section 1.1. of the Agreement is amended as follows (the stricken language is deleted and the
underlined language is added):



1.2.

1.3. “Case Party(ies)” means, individually and collectively, each named or unnamed party to a
Case which, for purposes of this Agreement. includes each third-party. non-party. witness and other
individual or entity that may have a legal interest in a Case (whether such party is appearing pro se
or is represented by counsel) along with each representative and agent of the foregoing acting in
such capacity.

1.24. “Joint Transaction” means the consolidation of eFiling and eService as a single transaction
i i _in civil cases initiated before the effective date
for mandatory eFiling in a given court pursuant to SB407.

1.25. “Joint Transaction Court” means a court that has consolidated the eFiling Transaction Fee
and eService Transaction Fee into a single Joint Transaction Fee for filines made in civil cases
initiated before the effective date for mandatory eFiling pursuant to SB407.

1.26. “Public Access Terminal (“PAT”)” means one or more computers provided by the Clerk’s
Office for use by attorneys or the general public specific to electronic filing. electronic service and
electronic access to court records during Clerk’s Offices’ normal hours of operation.

1.27. “Separate Transaction Court” means a court that charges a separate fee for eFiling
Transactions and eService Transactions.

Section 6.2. of the Agreement is amended as follows (the stricken language is deleted and the
underlined language is added):

6.2.1.2. ¢Filing Transaction Fee. With respect to civil cases initiated BEFORE the effective date
for mandatory eFiling in a Separate Transaction Court, GreenCourt shall assess and collect from
Party Users a single eFiling Transaction Fee for each eFiling Transaction in the amount set forth at
Exhibit D — Approved Fees and Revenue Share, as the same may be amended from time to time
upon agreement of the Parties (“¢Filing Transaction Fee™).

6.2.1.3. eService Transaction Fee. With respect to civil cases initiated BEFORE the effective
date for mandatory eFiling in a Separate Transaction Court, With-respeet-te for each Transaction
in which a Party User requests a file-stamped service copy of the filing associated with the
Transaction to be emailed to one or more recipients, GreenCourt will assess and collect a single
eService Transaction Fee in the amount set forth at Exhibit D : 3
as the same may be amended from time to time upon agreement of the Parties (“eService

Transaction Fee™).

6.2.1.4. Joint Transaction Fee.
hereunder With respect to civil cases initiated BEFORE the effective date for mandatory eFiling
in a Joint Transaction Court, GreenCourt shall assess and collect from Party Users a single Joint

Transaction Fee for each Joint Transaction in the amount set forth at Exhibit D —ApprovedFees
and-Revenue-Share, as the same may be amended from time to time upon agreement of the Parties
(“Joint Transaction Fee™).




1.3.

6.2.1.5. Per Party Transaction Fee. With respect to civil cases initiated AFTER the effective

date for mandatory eFiling in a given court under SB407, GreenCourt shall assess and collect from
Party Users a one-time Per Party Transaction Fee as set forth at Exhibit D for electronically filing
on behalf of a party for the first time from a non-PAT computer.

6.2.1.6 Volume eFiling Transaction Fee. With respect to civil cases initiated AFTER
mandatory eFiling has begun in a given court under SB407. GreenCourt shall assess and collect
from Party Users a Volume eFiling Transaction Fee as set forth at Exhibit D for each eFiling
Transaction after the tenth eFiling such Transaction on behalf of a Case Party.

6:2.1.6. 6.2.1.7. Convenience Fee for Online Payment Method. In connection with each
Transaction er—Jeint-Transaction in which a Eiline Fee—TransactionFee—eServiceFee-orJoint
Transaction—Fee fee is assessed and collected by GreenCourt, GreenCourt ay will assess and
collect from the Party User a convenience fee in the amount set forth at Exhibit D —Approved Fees
and Revenue-Share, as the same may be amended from time to time upon agreement of the Parties
(*Convenience Fee™).

Section 6.4. of the Agreement is amended as follows (the stricken language is deleted and the
underlined language is added):

6.4. Payment of Revenue Share to Council; Reporting. With respect to civil cases initiated
BEFORE the effective date for mandatory eFiling in a Separate Transaction Court or a Joint
Transaction Court, fa-cenneetion for each Transaction or Joint Transaction occurring in a given
calendar month during the Term, GreenCourt shall pay to Council a portion of the eFiling
Transaction Fee and/or eService Fee, if any, or Joint Transaction Fee, if any, charged to such Party
User in connection with such Transaction erJeint—Fransaction, calculated in accordance with
Exhibit D —Approved—Fees—andRevenue-Share (“Revenue Share”). GreenCourt shall pay all
Revenue Share attributable to a given calendar month to Council on a monthly basis, via ACH no
later than the fifth (5th) day of the calendar month immediately following the month in which the
corresponding Transaction Fee or Joint Transaction Fee was charged to the Party User, and the
amount of such payment shall not be subject to reduction or offset for any reason, including, without
limitation, due to refunds, credits or charge-backs. Amounts which are undisputed and remain
unpaid ten (10) days after the date due shall accrue interest at a rate which is the lesser of one and
a half percent (1.5%) per month and the maximum interest rate otherwise allowed by Applicable
Law until paid in full. Concurrently with each such payment, GreenCourt will deliver to Council
a written report, in such detail as Council may reasonably request, detailing the basis on which the
payment of the Revenue Share was calculated and such other details as Council may reasonably
request from time to time.




1.4.

1.5.

Section 6.5.2. of the Agreement is amended as follows (the stricken language is deleted and the
underlined language is added):

6.5.2. Long Term Incentive for Case Management Vendors. With respect to filings made in
civil cases that were initiated BEFORE the effective date for mandatory eFiling in a given court,
i nection—with—es act srrine in-a-siven-calendar-month-during-the—term the
Council will share a portion of its Revenue Share with each participating CMV until July 1, 2019
at a rate of $0.50 per eFiling Transaction or Joint Transaction (“LTI Compensation™). After July
1. 2019, LTI Compensation will discontinue.

a avs lh _ann~h = - - A 1 = . a¥a
o - - O cl

6.5.2.1. Collection, Management and distribution of LTL In—eennection—with-each

i i Py i - GreenCourt will
withhold the all LTI Compensation from the Council’s Revenue Share and will pay the
same to each participating CMV on behalf of the Council. GreenCourt will calculate all
LTI Compensation collected and paid in a given calendar month during the Term and will
report the same in the monthly financial statement delivered to the Council as specified in
Section 6.4. The collection, distribution and management of all LTI Compensation
payments not otherwise outlined in this Agreement shall be governed by the terms of the
joint service contract entered into by and between the Parties and CMV.

EXHIBIT D to the Agreement is amended as follows (the stricken language is deleted and the
underlined language is added):

EXHIBIT D APPROVED FEES AND REVENUE SHARE
All capitalized terms have the meaning stated in the Agreement.

eFiling Transaction Fee (85.00): With respect to civil cases initiated BEFORE the effective date
for mandatory eFiling in a Separate Transaction Court, GreenCourt will assess and collect from
Party Users a single eFiling Transaction Fee of $5.00 for each eFiling Transaction. A—single

i T g —w ] H - DetCiml LETL - edcH d =

s = al O a
cH1C C cl - ol -

0 a a o) ad o

o

Revenue Share on eFiling Transaction Fee: For each and every $5.00 eFiling Transaction Fee
charged to a Party User in a Separate Transaction Court during the Term, the Revenue Share shall
be calculated and payable as follows: $3.50 to GreenCourt, $1.00 to the Council in accordance with
the provisions of Section 6.4. of the Agreement, of which $0.50 will be held by GreenCourt and
distributed to the respective Case Management Vendor on the Council’s behalf where, subject to
Section 6.5.2. herein, there exists a separately-executed Joint Service Agreement between
GreenCourt, the Council and the Case Management Vendor, and $0.50 to the Clerk’s Office
associated with the Transaction, where there exists a separately-executed Memorandum of
Understanding (“MOU”) between GreenCourt, the participating Clerk and the Council. Where no
such MOU exists. the Clerk Revenue Share shall be paid to the Council to be held for the benefit
of the eFiling System

(i) AFTER July 1, 2019, the Revenue Share on eFiling Transaction Fees shall be calculated
and pavable as follows: $4.00 to GreenCourt, $0.50 to the Council and $0.50 to the Clerk’s
Office associated with the Transaction, where there exists an MOU between GreenCourt,

the participating Clerk and the Council. Where no such MOU exists, the Clerk Revenue
Share shall be paid to the Council to be held for the benefit of the eFiling System.




eService Transaction Fee: With respect to civil cases initiated BEFORE the effective date for
mandatory eFiling in a Separate Transaction Court, GreenCourt will assess and collect from Party
Users a single eService Transaction Fee of $3.00 for each eService Transaction. With+espeetto
a6 - ion tnwhich o P o a_ctam T a filine associa

1 I a
ol -

Revenue Share on eService Transaction Fee: For each and every $3.00 eService Transaction Fee
charged to a Party User in a Separate Transaction Court during the Term, the Revenue Share shall

be calculated and payable as follows: $2.50 to GreenCourt and $0.50 to the Council.

Joint Transaction Fee ($7.00): With respect to civil cases initiated BEFORE the effective date
for mandatory eFiling in a Joint Transaction Court, GreenCourt will assess and collect from Party

Users a Joint Transaction Fee of $7.00 for each Joint Transaction. Subjeet-to-the-provisions—of

Continmn £ 1521 aftha Aoraamant o Jaint Trancactian Faa A~F L7 00wl - be-asse
ecHOR == 1ot gretiithr ot —Tansattror—r SOy H1—Bed55es

st foge B e i T —y

Revenue Share on Joint Transaction Fee: With respect to civil cases initiated BEFORE the
effective date for mandatory eFiling in a Joint Transaction Court during the Term, for each and
every $7.00 Joint Transaction Fee charged to a Party User, the Revenue Share shall be calculated
and payable as follows: $5.50 to GreenCourt, $1.00 to the Council, of which $0.50 will be held by
GreenCourt and distributed to the respective Case Management Vendor on the Council’s behalf
where, subject to Section 6.5.2. herein, there exists a separately-executed Joint Service Agreement
between GreenCourt, the Council and the Case Management Vendor, and $0.50 to the Clerk’s
Office associated with the Joint Transaction where there exists a separately-executed Amended
Memerandum-of Understanding(“Amended™ MOU between GreenCourt, the participating Clerk
and the Council. Where no such Amended MOU exists, the Clerk Revenue Share shall be paid to
the Council to be held for the benefit of the eFiling System.

(i) AFTER July 1, 2019, the Revenue Share on Joint Transaction Fees shall be calculated and
pavable as follows: $6.00 to GreenCourt, $0.50 to the Council and $0.50 to the Clerk’s
Office associated with the Transaction, where there exists an MOU between GreenCourt,
the participating Clerk and the Council. Where no such MOU exists, the Clerk Revenue
Share shall be paid to the Council to be held for the benefit of the eFiling System.

Per-Party Transaction Fee (830.00): With respect to civil cases initiated AFTER the effective
date for mandatory eFiling in a given court under the provisions of SB407, GreenCourt will assess
and collect from Party Users a one-time Per-Party Transaction Fee of $30.00 for electronically
filing on behalf of a Case Party for the first time from a non-PAT computer.

Revenue Share on Per-Party Transaction Fee: For each and every $30.00 Per Party Transaction
Fee charged to a Party User during the Term. the Revenue Share shall be calculated and payable as
follows: $28.00 to GreenCourt and $2.00 to the Clerk’s Office associated with the filing. The
Council is prevented from sharing any portion of the Per-Party Transaction Fee under the
provisions of SB407.




1.6.

Volume eFiling Transaction Fee (85.00): With respect to civil cases initiated AFTER the
offective date for mandatory eFiling under the provisions of SB407. GreenCourt will assess and
collect from Party Users a Volume eFiling Transaction Fee of $5.00 per filing for every eFiling
Transaction after the tenth filing on behalf of a given party in a given case.

No Revenue Share on Volume eFiling Transaction Fees: GreenCourt may retain one-hundred
percent (100%) of the Volume eFiling Transaction Fees.

Collection and Disbursement of Revenue Share to Council: i

of Section-6-5—of the-Asreement; GreenCourt will calculate, manage and disburse all Revenue

Share to Council pursuant to the following terms:

(i) GreenCourt will calculate the total Revenue Share to Council on a monthly basis and
provide this information via email to the President and Executive Director of the Council,
following the closing of each month. Payment of Revenue Share to the Council shall be
made according to the terms of Section 6.4 of the Agreement.

Collection, Management and Disbursement of Clerk Revenue Share to Clerk’s Offices: With
respect to the collection and disbursement of Revenue Share with participating Clerk’s Offices
from cases initiated BEFORE the effective date for mandatory eFiling in a given court, the same
shall be controlled by the terms and conditions of the MOU or—Amended—MOU—between
GreenCourt, the participating Clerk and the Council. Any Clerk that wishes to participate in
revenue sharing under the terms of this Agreement must first execute the MOU er-Amended-MOU-
where-applieable; with GreenCourt and the Council. This Agreement, together with any and all
Amendments thereto, shall be attached to each such executed MOU er-Amended-MOU and
incorporated by reference therein.

Convenience Fee for Online Payment Method: In connection with each Transaction in which a

e H : i - i i i ‘e GreenCourt
collects a fee of any kind from a Party User, GreenCourt may will assess and collect from the Party
User a convenience fee at a rate of twe-point-nire-pereent(2:9%) three point five percent (3.5%)
plus thirty cents (0.30) per Periodie-Charge Transaction.

No Revenue Share on Convenience Fee: GreenCourt may retain one hundred percent (100%) of
the Convenience Fee.

During the Term, GreenCourt shall not increase, decrease. eliminate or change the calculation or
amount of any eFiling Transaction Fees, eService Transaction Fees, Joint Transaction Fees or
Convenience Fees without the prior written consent of the Council. GreenCourt may decrease,
eliminate or change the calculation or amount of the Per-Party Transaction Fees or Volume eFiling
Transaction Fees at anv time during the Term in its sole discretion. eFiling Transaction Fees,
eService Transaction Fees, Joint Transaction Fees, Per-Party Transaction Fees. Volume eFiling
Transaction Fees and e Convenience Fees constitute the sole fees and charges that GreenCourt
will assess and collect from End Users in connection with the E-File Service or performance of any
other obligations outlined in this Agreement, and GreenCourt shall not directly or indirectly assess
on or seek to collect from any End User any fees, charges or other amounts not expressly set forth
in this Agreement or otherwise authorized by the Council in writing.

EXHIBIT H to the Agreement is amended as follows (the stricken language is deleted and the
underlined language is added):



EXHIBITH STATEMENT OF WORK #1

In the event of a conflict between this Statement of Work #1 (“SOW17) and the Agreement, this
SOW 1 shall prevail over specific terms of the Agreement.

1. DEFINITIONS.

Unless otherwise defined herein, the definitions provided in this SOW 1 shall apply.
“Court System(s)” means, individually and collectively, the computer environments in which Court
Data is recorded, collected, stored and managed by, or with the permission of, the clerk of court.

“eDocument Service” has the meaning set forth at Section 2.2 of this SOW1.

“eDocument Transaction” means the viewing of a Court Document Image by a Registered User via
the eDocument Service.

“Judge User(s)” means, individually and collectively, each judge or judge staff of any Court who
is registered for and uses the eFiling and/or eDocument Service within the scope of his or her job
responsibilities and duties as such a judge or judge staff.

“PeachCourt Judge Portal” means the dedicated section of PeachCourt that provides Judge Users
with secure online access to civil and/or criminal case dockets and documents, and which allows
Judges to electronically file into civil cases.

“Public Sector User(s)” means, individually and collectively, any Registered User who is employed
by a state or local prosecutor’s office, state or local public defender’s office, the Department of
Community Supervision, or any other state or local criminal justice or justice entity that sends or
receives information.

“Registered User(s)” means, individually and collectively, persons or entities who have applied
and been approved and registered for use of the Services as PeachCourt Users, and agreed to be
bound to the PeachCourt Terms & Conditions governing electronic filings and/or electronic access
to court records.

2. eDOCUMENT SERVICES

2.1. Development of Software. GreenCourt will develop the Software in conformity with the
Specifications and industry standards while maintaining reasonable discretion in the execution of
such development, including, but not limited to, the development of additional features and
functionality not expressly listed or described in the Specifications.

2.2. eDocument Service. The service shall consist of the following features:

2.2.1. Software that connects Court Systems, directly or indirectly, to GreenCourt Systems.



2.2.2. Software that stores and maintains in synchronicity with the respective Court Systems copies
of some or all Court Documents, Court Document Images, Court Document Data Streams and
electronic images of documents filed or scanned into electronic format and any and all metadata,
reports or other information related to such documents or their images, kept and maintained by the
respective clerks of court in furtherance of their statutory duties as the keeper of the official record.

2.2.3. Software that enables Registered Users to view, in real time via the PeachCourt dedicated
accessible web portal, electronic Court Document Images, for a fee.

2.2.4. Software that enables Judge Users to view, in real time via the PeachCourt Judge Portal,
electronic Court Document Images, for free.

3. ACCEPTANCE TESTING FOR eDOCUMENT SERVICE.

3.1. The eDocument Service as described in this SOW 1 as of the Amendment 2 Effective Date
will be subject to the general acceptance testing procedures outlined in Section 3 of the Agreement.

4. ADDITIONAL eDOCUMENT SERVICE OBLIGATIONS OF GREENCOURT.

4.1. Without limiting any other obligation of GreenCourt elsewhere in this SOW1 or any other term
or condition of this SOWI, the following obligations shall be solely the responsibility of
GreenCourt, and Council shall have no responsibility therefor:

4.1.1. Interface. GreenCourt shall use commercially reasonable efforts to develop its side of
interfaces to various Court Systems or, in the alternative, an application programming interface
(“API”) software development kit (“SDK™) to enable Court Systems to communicate with
GreenCourt Systems.

4.1.2. Availability; Maintenance: Support; Training, GreenCourt will make the eDocument Service
available to Registered Users in conformity with the Specifications at all times in accordance with
Exhibit B of the Agreement. All other Maintenance, Support and Training obligations set forth in
Sections 4.2 and 4.3 of the Agreement shall apply with respect to the eDocument Service.

5. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT TERMS AND RELATED OBLIGATIONS

5.1. No Payment Obligations of the Council. Anything in this SOWI to the contrary
notwithstanding, the Council shall have no obligations to pay any amounts hereunder to
GreenCourt, or to compensate or reimburse GreenCourt, in connection with GreenCourt’s
performance under or in connection with this SOWI, and Council is not responsible for any
amounts that may be payable to GreenCourt by any Registered User or other third party. As
between the Parties, GreenCourt is solely responsible for and will bear all costs and expenses of
provision of the eDocument Service and/or arising from its performance of its obligations under
this SOW1, and such costs and expenses will not be subject to reimbursement by Council.

52. eDocument Service Fees and Charges. The Parties agree to the following fees which
GreenCourt will assess and collect from Registered Users in connection with the eDocument
Service or performance of any other obligations outlined in this SOW1, which are in addition to
the End User Fees outlined in the Agreement.



52.1. eDocument Transaction Fee; Exceptions. GreenCourt will assess Registered Users an
eDocument Transaction Fee of $0.50/page for access to Court Document Images-+GreenCourtwill

5.2.1.1. Exception: Public Sector User. GreenCourt will neither assess nor collect an eDocument
Transaction Fee from Public Sector Users for access to Court Document Images except upon an
affirmative written declaration by the respective Clerk of Court to assess such eDocument
Transaction Fee. 4 ehye : ¢ derstandite -

% =

AR 2 = ad A mendead ANMama =¥a

52.1.2. Exception: Attorney of Record. Once a court has beoun mandatory eFiling pursuant to
SB407, GreenCourt will neither assess nor collect an eDocument Transaction Fee for access to
Court Document Images by attorneys of record in such court.

52.2. Convenience Fee for Online Payment Method. In connection with each PeriodicCharge
eDocument Transaction Fee that GreenCourt assesses and collects from the Registered User,
GreenCourt may will assess and collect from the Registered User a single online payment
convenience fee at a rate of twe-pointnine-percent(2:9%) three point five percent (3.5%) plus thirty
cents (0.30) per Periodic-Charge Transaction.

5.3. eDocument Revenue Share; Monthly Cap. Revenue-Share-on-eDeocument-TransactionFees:

(i) For each and every eDocument Transaction Fee assessed—to collected from a
Registered User BEFORE July 1, 2019. the eDocument Revenue Share shall be
calculated and payable as follows: $0.30/page to GreenCourt, $0.10/page to the
Council, and $0.10/page to the Clerk’s Office associated with the eDocument
Transaction.

(ii) For each and every eDocument Transaction Fee collected from a Registered User
AFTER July 1, 2019, the eDocument Revenue Share shall be calculated and
pavable as follows: $0.40/page to the Council and $0.10/page to the Clerk’s Office
associated with the eDocument Transaction; provided, however. that upon the
Council’s eDocument Revenue Share reaching Fifteen Thousand ($15.000.00)
Dollars per month (“Revenue Share Cap™) the terms described in 5.3.iii shall apply.

(iii) If AFTER July 1, 2019, the Council reaches the Revenue Share Cap in a given
month, the eDocument Revenue Share on any additional eDocument Transaction
Fees collected in that month shall be calculated and payable as follows: $0.30/page
to GreenCourt and $0.10/page to the Council and $0.10/page to the Clerk’s Office
associated with the eDocument Transaction.

53.1. Collection and Disbursement of eDocument Revenue Share to Council: GreenCourt will
calculate, manage and disburse the Council’s Revenue Share pursuant to the following terms:

53.1.1. GreenCourt shall calculate and pay all eDocument Revenue Share attributable to a given
calendar month to Council on a monthly basis, via ACH no later than the fifth (5th) day of the
calendar month immediately following the month in which the corresponding eDocument
Transaction Fee was charged to the Registercd User, and the amount of such payment shall not be



subject to reduction or offset for any reason, including without limitation due to refunds, credits or
charge-backs. Furthermore, GreenCourt shall provide this information via email to the President
of the Council and Executive Director following the closing of each month in the same report that
contains the eFiling Revenue Share to Council. Amounts which are undisputed and remain unpaid
ten (10) days after the date due shall accrue interest at a rate which is the lesser of one and a half
percent (1.5%) per month or the maximum interest rate otherwise allowed by Applicable Law until
paid in full.

5.3.2. Collection, Management and Disbursement of eDocument Revenue Share to Clerk’s
Offices: Contingent upon the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding (*MOU™) between
the participating Clerk and Council, in which the participating Clerk affirmatively elects to receive
the Clerk’s eDocument Revenue Share, and a copy of which is provided by the Council to
GreenCourt via email, GreenCourt will calculate, manage and disburse the eDocument Revenue
Share to Clerk’s Offices pursuant to the following terms:

5.3.2.1. GreenCourt shall calculate and pay all eDocument Revenue Share attributable to a given
calendar month to the participating clerk on a monthly basis, via ACH no later than the fifth (5th)
day of the calendar month immediately following the month in which the corresponding
eDocument Transaction Fee was charged to the Registered User, and the amount of such payment
shall not be subject to reduction or offset for any reason, including without limitation due to refunds,
credits or charge-backs. Furthermore, GreenCourt shall provide this information via email to each
participating clerk, respectively, in the report that contains the clerk’s eFiling Revenue, if
any. Amounts which are undisputed and remain unpaid ten (10) days after the date due shall
accrue interest at a rate which is the lesser of one and a half percent (1.5%) per month or the
maximum interest rate otherwise allowed by Applicable Law until paid in full.

5.3.3. No Revenue Share on Convenience Fee: GreenCourt may retain one hundred percent (100%)
of the Convenience Fee.

5.3.4. Subscription Fees. GreenCourt shall have the right to charge and collect from Registered
Users a subscription fee for access to value-added features of the eFile Service and/or eDocument
Service, which may include some existing Services. The Parties shall mutually agree in writing to
the rates and terms of such subscription fee(s) and the division of revenue derived therefrom prior
to GreenCourt implementing the same.

5.4. Except as set forth herein. during the Term, GreenCourt shall not increase, decrease, eliminate
or change the calculation or amount of any eDocument Transaction Fees, Subscription Fees or
Convenience Fees without the prior written consent of the Council. eDocument Transaction Fees.
Subscription Fees and Convenience Fees constitute the sole fees and charges that GreenCourt will
assess and collect from Registered Users in connection with the eDocument Service or performance
of any other obligations outlined in this SOW1, and GreenCourt shall not directly or indirectly
assess on or seek to collect from any Registered User any fees, charges or other amounts not
expressly set forth in this SOW 1 or otherwise authorized by the Council in writing.

2. NO OTHER MODIFICATIONS EXIST. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment 4, the
Agreement is in all respects ratified, confirmed and approved and all the terms, provisions and conditions
set forth in the Agreement, which are not specifically modified by this Amendment 4, will be and remain
in full force and effect from the Amendment 4 Effective Date for the entire Term of the Agreement.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. In the event of any conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment 4,
the terms of this Amendment 4 will govern.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment 4, effective as of the
Amendment 4 Effective Date.

ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION

(SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE)



COUNCIL: GREENCOURT:

Council of Superior Court Clerks of Georgia GreenCourt Legg} Techfiologies, LL.C
By: A/( By: D

Signature Sign’

T

Michael Holiman Y Soron/

Name Name

Executive Director CE 0

Title Title

July 23,2018 7/“’ [18

Date Date



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1ACFAC2A-60D2-4245-B13A-6213F15F6027

AMENDMENT NUMBER 5
TO THE MASTER E-FILE SERVICE AGREEMENT by and between
COUNCIL OF SUPERIOR COURT CLERKS OF GEORGIA and
GREENCOURT LEGAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

This Amendment Number 5 to the Master E-File Service Agreement (“Amendment 5”) is entered
into by and between the Council of Superior Court Clerks of Georgia (the “Council”), with a principal
address for purposes of this Agreement at 1231 Collier Road, NW Suite J, Atlanta, Georgia 30318, and
GreenCourt Legal Technologies, LLC (“GreenCourt”), a Georgia Limited Liability Company having its
principal office at 201 Newnan Street, Carrollton, Georgia 30117 (each a “Party” and collectively

“Parties”). The effective date of this Amendment 5 is _14th day of _ January ,
20 20 (“Amendment 5 Effective Date”).
RECITALS

WHEREAS, On March 3, 2014, the Parties entered into a Master E-File Service Agreement (“Agreement”)
for the development, implementation and support of a statewide electronic filing and document access
system (‘“PeachCourt”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement through written instruments on December 16, 2014
(“Amendment 1”), October 13, 2015 (“Amendment 2”), August 25, 2017 (“Amendment 3”), and July 23,
2018 (“Amendment 47) (collectively, the “Amendments”), which were each incorporated into the
Agreement by reference; and

NOW, WHEREFORE, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to change the structure of eDocument
revenue sharing.

AMENDMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

For purposes of this Amendment, any reference to the “Agreement” shall include the latest provisions
incorporated therein by amendment, statement of work and/or change order.

1.1. EXHIBIT H to the Agreement is amended as follows (the stricken language is deleted and the
underlined language is added):

5.3. eDocument Revenue Share; Menthly-Cap-

@) For each and every eDocument Transaction Fee collected from a Registered User
ON AND AFTER July June 1, 2019, the eDocument Revenue Share shall be
calculated and payable as follows: $0-40/page-to-the-Couneil-and-$0.450/page to
the Clerk’s Office associated with the eDocument Transaction. previded; however;




DocuSign Envelope ID: 1ACFAC2A-60D2-4245-B13A-6213F15F6027

2. NO OTHER MODIFICATIONS EXIST. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment 5, the
Agreement is in all respects ratified, confirmed and approved and all the terms, provisions and conditions
set forth in the Agreement, which are not specifically modified by this Amendment 5, will be and remain
in full force and effect from the Amendment 5 Effective Date for the entire Term of the Agreement.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. In the event of any conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment 5,
the terms of this Amendment 5 will govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment 5, effective as of the
Amendment 5 Effective Date.

ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION

(SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1ACFAC2A-60D2-4245-B13A-6213F15F6027

COUNCIL:
Council of Superior Court Clerks of Georgia

iAok (2o

Signature

Michael Holiman
Name

Executive Director
Title

January 1, 2020
Date

GREENCOURT:
GreenCourt Legal Technologies, LL.C

DocuSigned by:
By: (_ﬂwb? Jolumson

Signatu&—896000278070499...

Andy Johnson

Name
CEO
Title
1/14/2020
Date



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their
duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be
hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman
Fulton County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Tonya R. Grier
Clerk to the Commission

(Affix County Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Office of the County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

[insert department head name & title]
[insert user department name]

CONSULTANT:

[INSERT COMPANY NAME]

[Insert name]
[Insert title]

ATTEST:

Secretary/
Assistant Secretary

(Affix Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Notary Public

County:

Commission Expires:

(Affix Notary Seal)

ITEM#:
RECESS MEETING

RCS:

ITEM#:

REGULAR MEETING

RM:







	E-File Service Agreement
	Amendment 1
	Amendment 2
	Amendment 3
	Amendment 4



